PHYSICAL REVIEW B 87, 165116 (2013)
Optical cavities and waveguides in hyperuniform disordered photonic solids
Marian Florescu,1,* Paul J. Steinhardt,2,3 and Salvatore Torquato2,3,4
1Advanced Technology Institute and Department of Physics, University of Surrey, Surrey, United Kingdom
2Department of Physics, Princeton University, Princeton, New Jersey 08544, USA
3Princeton Center for Theoretical Science, Princeton University, Princeton, New Jersey 08544, USA
4Department of Chemistry, Princeton University, Princeton, New Jersey 08544, USA
(Received 17 February 2012; published 10 April 2013; corrected 12 April 2013)

The hyperuniform disordered structures analyzed here yield
large photonic band gaps of around 40% of the central
frequency, which in turn suggests that higher order guided
modes can be excited in an appropriately designed waveguide
channel. In Fig. 5, we also show higher order guided modes
that are obtained by varying the radius of the defect cylinders
along the channel path.
In summary, we have introduced architectures for the design
of optical cavities and waveguides in hyperuniform disordered
materials. We have demonstrated that point-like defects can
support localized modes with a variety of symmetries and
multiple frequencies. By exploiting the isotropy of the PBG
unique to hyperuniform disordered structures, we have also
shown that it is possible to design waveguides of essentially
arbitrary shape, along which the light can be guided through the
excitation of localized resonances similar to the ones that we
found in the point-like defects. The ability to localize modes of
different symmetry and frequency in the same physical cavity
and to guide light through modes with different localization
properties can have a great impact on all-optical switching,
single-atom laser and solar cell systems.12–14 The new cavity
and waveguide architectures are promising candidates for
achieving highly flexible and robust platforms for integrated
optical microcircuitry.
While the present study deals only with TM polarized radia-
tion, qualitatively similar results can be obtained for transverse
electric (TE) polarized radiation for structures designed using
the constrained optimization protocol developed in Ref. 1. This
will be the subject of a future investigation.
This work was supported by the National Science Foun-
dation under Grants No. DMR-0606415 and No. ECCS-
1041083. M.F. also acknowledges support from the University
of Surrey FRSF and Santander awards.
*Electronic address: m.florescu@surrey.ac.uk
1M. Florescu, S. Torquato, and P. J. Steinhardt, Proc. Natl. Acad.
Sci. USA 106, 20658 (2009).
2M. Florescu, P. J. Steinhardt, and S. Torquato (unpublished).
3S. Torquato and F. H. Stillinger, Phys. Rev. E 68, 041113 (2003).
4C. E. Zachary and S. Torquato, J. Stat. Mech.: Theory Exp. (2009)
P12015.
5R. D. Batten, F. H. Stillinger, and S. Torquato, J. Appl. Phys. 104,
033504 (2008).
6W. Man, M. Florescu, K. Matsuyama, P. Yadak, S. Torquato, P. J.
Steinhardt, and P. Chaikin, CLEO, OSA Technical Digest (CD),
Optical Society of America, 2010, paper CThS2.
7K. Yee, IEEE Trans. Antennas Propag. 14, 302 (1966).
8A. F. Oskooi, D. Roundy, M. Ibanescu, P. Bermel, J. D.
Joannopoulos, and S. G. Johnson, Comput. Phys. Commun. 181,
687 (2010).
9W. T. M. Irvine, K. Hennessy, and D. Bouwmeester, Phys. Rev.
Lett. 96, 057405 (2006).
10S. G. Johnson and J. D. Joannopoulos, Opt. Express 8, 173
(2001).
11L. Wu, F. Zhuang, and S. He, Phys. Rev. E 67, 026612 (2003).
12M. Florescu and S. John, Phys. Rev. A 69, 053810 (2004).
13L. Florescu, S. John, T. Quang, and R. Z. Wang, Phys. Rev. A 69,
013816 (2004).
14M. Florescu, K. Busch, and J. P. Dowling, Phys. Rev. B 75,
201101(R) (2007).
165116-4